

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/29/2020 3:18 PM

COA No. 373207

(Whitman County Superior Court Case No. 19-2-00121-38)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARK S. RITTS,

Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

PATRICIA L. WEST and CHERYL A. RITTS, as Co-Trustees of the  
Breedon Family Trust and Survivor's Trust

Plaintiffs/Respondents

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Lloyd A. Herman, WSBA #3245  
Christopher Herman, WSBA #22610  
Lloyd A. Herman & Associates, P.S.  
213 N. University Rd.  
Spokane Valley, WA 99206  
(509) 922-6600 (phone)  
(509) 922-4720 (fax)  
[LloydHerm@aol.com](mailto:LloydHerm@aol.com)  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

V. ARGUMENT.....7

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....7

    B. SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY DENYING RITTS’ MOTION.....8

        1. Superior Court should have revised commissioner’s decision.....8

        2. Trustees’ unlawful detainer action should have been dismissed.....10

    C. RITTS REQUESTS ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES.....13

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American State Bank v. Sullivan</i> , 134 Wn. 300, 235 P. 815 (1925).....	10-11
<i>Housing Authority of City of Everett v. Terry</i> , 114 Wash.2d 558, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of B.S.S.</i> , 56 Wn.App. 169, 782 P.2d 1100 (1989).....	9

<i>Marriage of Gainey</i> , 89 Wn.App. 269, 948 P.2d 865 (1997).....	9
<i>Matter of Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 571, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	9
<i>Pham v. Corbett</i> , 187 Wn.App. 816, 351 P.3d 214 (2015).....	11-12
<i>State v. Charlie</i> , 62 Wn.App. 729, 815 P.2d 819 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn.App. 91, 60 P.3d 1261 (2003).....	7-8
<i>State v. Wicker</i> , 105 Wn.App. 428, 20 P.3d 1007, (2001).....	8
<i>Tedford v. Guy</i> , 462 P.3d 869, 875 (2020).....	7, 8
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 53.2(e).....	8
RAP 18.1.....	13
<u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
RCW 2.24.050.....	8-9
RCW 59.12.035.....	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
RCW 59.12.060.....	6, 8, 11, 12, 13
